

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et*
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-2784 (CJN)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Defendant Complied with Its Obligations to Search for Responsive Information 1

II. Defendant Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption 5..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs Overstate the Degree of Detail Required to Justify Withholdings Under Exemption 5 1

 B. The CIA Properly Withheld Draft Documents and Discussions About Drafts Under the Deliberative Process Privilege 2

 1. Courts Routinely Affirm the CIA’s Withholdings of Draft Documents Based on Similar Showings As Made Here..... 2

 2. The CIA Has Adequately Identified the Deliberative Process and the Withheld Documents’ Role in the Decisionmaking Process 7

 3. The CIA Is Not Required to Disclose Information About the Authors and Recipients of the Withheld Documents..... 9

 C. The CIA Properly Withheld Other Documents Under the Deliberative Process Privilege..... 10

 D. The CIA Properly Withheld Materials Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege 12

III. The CIA Has Adequately Demonstrated Foreseeable Harm 17

IV. The CIA Did Not Withhold Records Because It Related to Ms. Haspel’s Original Classification Authority or Potential Conflicts of Interest 22

V. Defendant Properly Produced All Segregable Records 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. CIA,
109 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

ACLU v. DOD,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159108 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 27, 2017)..... 5, 15

Adionser v. DOJ,
811 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 24

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 16-cv-2470, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159948 (D.D.C. Sep. 2, 2020)..... 24

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23

Blackwell v. FBI,
680 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 24

Blank Rome LLP v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
No. 15-1200, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128209 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 3

Brinton v. Dep’t of State,
636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13, 16

Brown v. Dep’t of State,
317 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 3, 7, 16

Center for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection,
436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 20

Charles v. Office of the Armed Forces Med. Exam’r,
979 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 23-24

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 18, 21

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
161 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2016)..... *passim*

Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 18, 19

Dillon v. DOJ,
102 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

Fisher v. United States,
425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... 22

Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS,
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8

Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Bell,
603 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 2

Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol,
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 16

*Heartland All. for Human Needs & Human Rights v. U.S. Immigration &
Customs Enf't*,
406 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 24

Hodge v. FBI,
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 22

In re Cty. of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 22

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14

In re Sealed Case,
737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13, 15-16

James Madison Project v. DOJ,
208 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 5, 6

Johnson v. EOUSA,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Commerce,
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. DOD,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 2

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. DOJ,
No. 17-0832, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171731 (D.D.C. Sep. 18, 2020)..... 20

Krikorian v. Dep't of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 3

Loving v. DOD,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23

Machado Amadis v. United States Department of State,
971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 19, 21

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 13, 17, 23

Minebea Co. v. Papst,
229 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 15

*National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild v. Immigration
and Customs Enforcement*,
No. 17-2448, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178774 (D.D.C. Sep. 29, 2020) 20

National Security Counselors v. CIA,
969 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 5

National Security Counselors v. CIA,
206 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 5, 10

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 23

Odland v. FERC,
34 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. HHS,
370 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 8, 15

Radiation Sterilizers, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4669 (D.D.C. April 9, 1991)..... 3, 7, 10

Rosenberg v. DOD,
442 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 24

Russell v. Department of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 24

Sierra Club v. DOI,
384 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 8, 11, 12

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Kempthorne,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21079 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2007)..... 3

Touarsi v. DOJ,
78 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 21, 22

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 14

Whitaker v. CIA,
64 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

Whitaker v. Department of State,
No. 14-5275, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 1086 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 21, 2016) 6, 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i) 17, 18

50 U.S.C. § 3507..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The New Wigmore: Evidentiary Privileges* § 6.6.4 (2012)..... 13
